

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington  
1/19/2018 8:14 AM

No. 96777-6

NO. 75924-8-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOHN ALAN WHITAKER,

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

MARK K. ROE  
Prosecuting Attorney

KATHLEEN WEBBER  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office  
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504  
Everett, Washington 98201  
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. COUNTER ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
II. ISSUES.....	1
III. ISSUE ON CROSS APPEAL .....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. THE EVENTS LEADING TO THE MURDER OF RACHEL BURKHEIMER. ....	3
B. TRIAL EVENTS AND JURY DELIBERATION. ....	11
C. POST-TRIAL MOTIONS.....	15
V. ARGUMENT .....	16
A. THE DEFENDANT WAS NOT ENTITLED TO A DURESS INSTRUCTION RELATED TO THE ROBBERY AND KIDNAPPING AGGRAVATORS.....	16
1. The Defendant Failed To Produce Sufficient Evidence To Support A Duress Defense.....	16
2. The Legislature Did Not Intend Duress To Apply To Factors Aggravating Murder.....	23
B. THE DEFENDANT WAIVED A CLAIM OF PROSECUTOR ERROR IN CLOSING ARGUMENT. IN THE CONTEXT OF THE TRIAL THE PROSECUTOR'S ARGUMENTS WERE PROPER...	28
1. The Argument That Duress Was Not A Defense Was Invited And Was A Pertinent Response To Defense Closing Argument. ....	29
2. The Prosecutor Argued From The Evidence And Reasonable Inferences From The Evidence. The Defendant Has Not Shown That If The Arguments Were Error It Could Not Have Been Cured By An Instruction. ....	36

C. THE DEFENDANT WAIVED A CLAIM OF ERROR RESULTING FROM EVIDENCE OF HIS POST ARREST SILENCE AND JUROR CONDUCT DURING DELIBERATIONS..... 43

D. THE EVENTS CONCERNING JUROR CONDUCT DURING DELIBERATIONS DO NOT JUSTIFY A NEW TRIAL. .... 47

1. The Bailiff's Actions Did Not Violate CrR 6.15..... 47

2. The Defendant's Right To A Public Trial Was Not Implicated By A Brief Contact Between The Law Clerk And Juror 2..... 50

3. The Defendant's Right To Be Present Was Not Violated. .... 55

4. Juror 2 Was Dismissed For Medical Reasons, Not Because Of His Views On The Evidence. The Defendant's Right to Due Process and a Unanimous and Impartial Jury Was Not Violated. . 57

E. THE DEFENDANT HAS NOT SHOWN HE WAS PREJUDICED BY ONE JUROR'S COMMENT FOLLOWING THE MEDICAL EXAMINER'S TESTIMONY. .... 61

F. ADMISSION OF AUTOPSY PHOTOS WAS A PROPER EXERCISE OF DISCRETION..... 64

G. ERROR IN ELICITING WHTIAKER'S POST ARREST SILENCE WAS HARMLESS BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT. .... 69

H. THE CUMULATIVE ERROR DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY IN THIS CASE. .... 77

VI. CONCLUSION..... 79

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### WASHINGTON CASES

<u>Adkins v. Aluminum Company</u> , 110 Wn.2d 128, 750 P.2d 1257 (1988).....	37
<u>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</u> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	47
<u>In re Gentry</u> , 179 Wn.2d 614, 316 P.3d 1020 (2014) .....	23
<u>In re Lord</u> , 123 Wn.2d 296, 868 P.2d 835 (1994).....	55, 56
<u>In re Pirtle</u> , 136 Wn.2d 467, 965 P.2d 593 (1998).....	56, 57
<u>In re Sanchez</u> , 197 Wn. App. 686, 391 P.3d 517 (2017).....	23
<u>Karanjah v. Department of Social and Health Services</u> , 199 Wn. App. 903, 401 P.3d 381 (2017) .....	49
<u>State v Burch</u> , 197 Wn. App. 382, 389 P.3d 685 (2016).....	27
<u>State v. Armenta</u> , 134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997).....	48
<u>State v. Belgarde</u> , 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988).....	41
<u>State v. Bennett</u> , 168 Wn. App. 197, 275 P.3d 1224 (2012).....	55
<u>State v. Borboa</u> , 157 Wn.2d 108, 135 P.3d 469 (2006).....	37
<u>State v. Brightman</u> , 155 Wn.2d 506, 122 P.3d 150 (2005) .....	51
<u>State v. Classen</u> , 143 Wn. App. 45, 176 P.3d. 582 (2008) .....	33
<u>State v. Crenshaw</u> , 98 Wn.2d 789, 659 P.2d 488 (1983).....	67, 68
<u>State v. Curtis</u> , 110 Wn. App. 6, 37 P.3d 1274 (2002).....	72
<u>State v. Davenport</u> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984)....	32, 33
<u>State v. Dhaliwal</u> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003).....	36
<u>State v. Dye</u> , 178 Wn.2d 541, 309 P.3d 1192 (2013).....	58
<u>State v. Elmore</u> , 155 Wn.2d 758, 123 P.3d 73 (2005).....	59, 60
<u>State v. Emery</u> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	29, 32, 35
<u>State v. Englund</u> , 186 Wn. App. 444, 345 P.3d 859 (2015).....	55
<u>State v. Ervin</u> , 169 Wn.2d 815, 239 P.3d 354 (2010).....	24
<u>State v. Estill</u> , 80 Wn.2d 196, 492 P.2d 1037 (1972).....	34
<u>State v. Finch</u> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999) .....	67
<u>State v. Fleetwood</u> , 75 Wn.2d 80, 448 P.2d 502 (1968).....	40
<u>State v. Forsyth</u> , 13 Wn. App. 133, 533 P.2d 847 (1975).....	60
<u>State v. Glassman</u> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012) 23, 35, 36	
<u>State v. Grieff</u> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000) .....	78
<u>State v. Guloy</u> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985).....	71
<u>State v. Harris</u> , 57 Wn.2d 383, 357 P.2d 719 (1960).....	17, 18
<u>State v. Harvill</u> , 169 Wn.2d 254, 234 P.3d 1166 (2010) .....	17, 18
<u>State v. Hatley</u> , 41 Wn. App. 798, 706 P.2d 1083 (1985).....	62, 63
<u>State v. Healy</u> , 157 Wn. App. 502, 237 P.3d 360 (2010).....	18, 22
<u>State v. Hoff</u> , 31 Wn. App. 809, 644 P.2d 763 (1982) .....	60

<u>State v. Hughes</u> , 106 Wn.2d 176, 721 P.2d 902 (1986).....	58
<u>State v. Irby</u> , 170 Wn.2d 874, 246 P.3d 796 (2011) .....	55
<u>State v. Jacobs</u> , 154 Wn.2d 596, 115 P.3d 281 (2005).....	23
<u>State v. Jorden</u> , 103 Wn. App. 221, 11 P.3d 866 (2000).....	58
<u>State v. Kincaid</u> , 103 Wn.2d 304, 692 P.2d 823 (1985).....	24
<u>State v. Knapp</u> , 148 Wn. App. 414, 199 P.3d 505 (2009).....	71
<u>State v. Lam</u> , 161 Wn. App. 299, 254 P.3d 891 (2011).....	54, 55
<u>State v. Larson</u> , 184 Wn.2d 843, 365 P.3d 740 (2015) .....	24
<u>State v. Lord</u> , 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991).....	67
<u>State v. Lord</u> , 161 Wn.2d 276, 165 P.3d 1251 (2007).....	45
<u>State v. McCarthy</u> , 178 Wn. App. 90, 312 P.3d 1027 (2013).....	56
<u>State v. McKinney</u> , 19 Wn. App. 23, 573 P.2d 820 (1978) .....	19
<u>State v. Niedergang</u> , 43 Wn. App. 656, 719 P.2d 576 (1986) .....	64
<u>State v. Pierce</u> , 169 Wn. App. 533, 280 P.3d 1158 (2012).....	37, 39, 40, 41
<u>State v. Pirtle</u> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995).....	67
<u>State v. Pottorff</u> , 138 Wn. App. 343, 156 P.3d 955 (2007) .....	71
<u>State v. Rice</u> , 110 Wn.2d 577, 757 P.2d 889 (1988).....	55, 66
<u>State v. Romero</u> , 113 Wn. App. 779, 54 P.3d 1255 (2002).....	71, 72
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	28
<u>State v. Slattum</u> , 173 Wn. App. 640, 295 P.3d 788 (2013).....	24
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 181 Wn.2d 508, 334 P.3d 1049 (2014) .....	51
<u>State v. Sublett</u> , 176 Wn.2d 58, 292 P.3d 715 (2012).....	51
<u>State v. Sullivan</u> , 69 Wn. App. 167, 847 P.2d 953 (1993) .....	46
<u>State v. Taylor</u> , 42 Wn. App. 242, 711 P.2d 353 (1985).....	18, 19
<u>State v. Thierry</u> , 190 Wn. App. 680, 360 P.3d 940 (2015), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 185 Wn.2d 1015 (2016).....	36
<u>State v. Whitaker</u> , 133 Wn. App. 199, 135 P.3d 923 (2006)....	68, 69
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 132 Wn.2d 248, 937 P.2d 1052 (1997).....	17
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 96 Wn.2d 215, 634 P.2d 868 (1981).....	4
<u>Tate v. Rommel</u> , 3 Wn. App. 933, 478 P.2d 242 (1970).....	63
<b><u>FEDERAL CASES</u></b>	
<u>Douglas v. Cupp</u> , 578 F.2d 266 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir 1978).....	72, 73
<u>Old Chief v. United States</u> , 519 U.S. 172, 117 S.Ct. 644, 136 L.Ed.2d 574 (1997).....	66
<u>United States v. Dinitz</u> , 424 U.S. 600, 96 S.Ct. 1075, 47 L.Ed.2d 267 (1976).....	43
<b><u>OTHER CASES</u></b>	
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 558 S.W.2d 816 (Mo. App. 1977).....	26
<u>State v. Getsy</u> , 702 N.E.2d 866 (Ohio 1998).....	27

**WASHINGTON CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Article 1, §22 ..... 50, 55

**WASHINGTON STATUTES**

RCW 2.36.110..... 57  
RCW 9A.04.020(1)..... 25  
RCW 9A.16.060(1)..... 17, 24  
RCW 9A.16.060(2)..... 18, 25  
RCW 9A.16.060(3)..... 18  
RCW 9A.32.030(1)(c)..... 26  
RCW 9A.32.030(1)(c)(i)..... 26  
RCW 9A.32.030(1)(c)(ii)..... 26  
RCW 9A.32.030(1)(c)(iii)..... 26  
RCW 9A.44.040(1)(b)..... 26  
RCW 10.95.020(11) ..... 26

**COURT RULES**

CrR 6.7..... 15, 22  
CrR 6.7(b) ..... 52  
CrR 6.15..... 1, 11, 15, 47, 49, 50  
CrR 6.15(f) ..... 47, 49  
ER 403 ..... 65
